
J\-'./IJA" 
PARTS LIST 

SKZ-28 
SKZ-28-3 
SKZ-28-4 
SKZ-28-2/3 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



§ ~ 
CONTENTS 

Page 
mit&, ;Rf¥i.JJ\- ----- - ------------------------- --- ----- - ----- 1. 2 
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER COVER 

-:f-1)-, ..tfm 
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT 

3, 4 

:ll:*SI' fJ\ * -- --- --- --- --- -- -------- ----- --- --- --- ------ - 5, 6 
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK 

fit~- ;Rf¥ ------------------------ --------------------- 7, 8 
NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

tj:lf!f3;t~, ~flf3jt~ ------ -------------------------------- ------- 9, 10 
PRESSER BAR, OUTER PRESSER BAR 

.mfm, ..ti!LJJlt:a ----- -- ------- ------- --- ---------------- ----- 11.12 
BELL CRANK DRIVING SHAFT. UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 

..ti!L)fal, ..ti!t.):lz:CJ·y~ -- -------------- ---- ----------------------- 13, 14 
UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 

itt&, i! t.J ff.Ul --------------------------------------------- 1 5. 16 
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM 

*~+- i3 ------------------------ -- ----------------- -- 17, 18 
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER 

~ Lff.t tl --------------------------------------------- 1 9, 20 
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM 

""')!; 1--jj-t.:' 
BELT GUARD 

21 , 22 

it~ L) .:¥-\"'-, ..tf& ------- -------- --------- -- ------------ -- ----- 23, 24 
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER 
SKZ-2B 

it~!.).:¥-\"'-' ..tf& --------------------------------- ------ ------ 25, 26 
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER 
SKZ-2B-3, SKZ- 2B-4 

fif~!.J.:¥-\7-, £+~!.)]]1... ---- -- ------------- - --- - ---------- --- ------ 27, 28 
ZIGZAG GEAR, ZIGZAG CAM 
SKZ-2B-2/ 3 

...1:.*&, t.Jl...±il' ------- ------------------ ---------------- ---- 29,30 
ARM TOP COVER, ZIGZAG CAM FRAME 
SKZ-2B- 2/3 

f-;j-~~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

f;t~~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

~-:1:,.,3/ 
OPTION 

31,32 

33, 34 

35, 36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N 

/ - --- " Ln .,... ---------9 1,...."\\ 
// \ I \ \ 

/ \ I \ \ 
/ I /_ _../~ \ \ / __ ____ , ___ - -----:----,--- -..~~ \ 

I / \~ \ \--\ en 

I /-,, I ~ \\ \- \ \ ~ 
I 1 .·\._ ~ \\ '1- -~ <.e / 

\ I \ ", I \~ \ \ \ .. ./ M \ 
\ / \ C'~ \~ \ \ \ 

'--.J. ' ~ I '~ " ~ ;/\ \ \ ~ \~ \ \ \ 

\ 
\ ~ \~ \ \ r- ~ 

\' \ \ I ------ '~ \ ""~ ,;::. \ ~ / - ...... - il l \ co 

X\ 1 ,, ' ', 1;/ " \ ' '' 
\ \ \ "' II ~-£ ' Ill \ \ \ \ I I 

1
\ ', \ \~ I \\ 

1;/ \,, ', ~I IJ' 
\ \ \ . j /--... \\ \ II "---..r \ \ \ t~ r I, I ,--- ,...._ \\ , II \ \ \ 

\ \ ~ '-.. \ I '' \\ ID-e II. ',', ',, ~~ 1~1~ 1. 1 \ \ \ ~ II I \\ ,, v I 1"1 
\ ,\ I \\ \\ I ;.1 

\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \\ \\ ' · /. \ \ \ I I I 
\ \ \ ,, I \ \ I j_/ 

\ ,, ;:, ~-.-.------ \ \ \ \ \ .... ...... " ------- \.~,----
\r\ \ ,, --,~-=--~\ .......... \\ \ 
v ' ' "~ iP-S ' ' ' \ \ \ ~ ..... \ \ , __ 

\ \ \ ~ .......... \\ \ .... , 
----~ '' \ ,, ' \\ \ > \ \ \ ' ID-£ \ \ \-

\ \ \ eX. ', \\ \-.1 
\\ \ / ...._ \\ I 

\ \ / ..... \\ 

\
\ ./ '-, I 

I 

' \ \ . 

;,

\ I --- - - -------- - \ .A \~ ~---------- ----~- \v 
\ yl I\ -- -... ~ - "':::, ..... \ I \ 

I /f -{'1 ~\ \ '' ~- -- .> C' ''I I I 
I 

I \ '" \ \ - -------J- I J 
- - - _ ( \ II ' · \ \\ ------_/1 "' II ~- - - ..... ,, \\ I I 

~~1,1----- - -- - -- - \ ( I II 1 ~---- - - - ---' I I .; ~II I ~..c I I ~_/I I ~"1 I v I 1 
,7 1 ~- I I I ', I \ 0 r---~ --£ IIIII\ 

-- ---\---------•- ..J _:::._\o -~ I I ' 
\ \ I I I \ \t"'"--...... 

\ \ I II ' \ 
' \ I I 
\ \~£ I I 

\ M /\ />/1 
\ \ _~~~~~ I 

\ '<:t 

\ 
'\___ ____ _ _/ 

M 

0:: 
w 
> o . 
0 -.:t 

0:: 
w 
> w 
_J 

0.. 
:::> 
I w 

:::.::: 
<{ 
I-
0 
<{ 
w 
0:: 
I 
I-
w 
I-
<{ 
_J 

0.. 
w 
0 
<{ 
u.. 
.......... 

I . .,.... 
...... 

-R m: 
H< , 
~ 

I 
,..-

I 

I§ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



rtiJt&, ~tf:t.u \-/FACE PLATE. THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
No. $~ilfi5 '<t 

(") @]~ ~~ DESCRIPTION (") ....... 
I I "' PARTS NO. en en en I 

QTY (!) 
c--1 c--1 c--1 "' 

1 1997 * "* * * 1 xW:ht\- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
2 15007 * * * * 2 xw:n, \-.Lt&)tJt.: SCREW 9/ 64X40 
3 1221 * * * * 1 7-.L..jlt!Jiii:ht \ - ARM SIDE COVER 
4 8093 * * * * 1 7 - A jltlj iii :1J I \ - l1:. &') ;fd_ [.: SCREW 9/ 64X40 
5 30046 * * * * 1 7-.A~ll:.&)tJL: SCREW M4XO. 7 
6 1849 * * * * 1 ~t~ LJ~!rimlM~ (~JD ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE 
7 1850 * * * * 1 *~LJ~!rimlM~Iitd. ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING 
8 1851 * * * * 1 ~t~LJ~!i'imlM~IitJ~ SPRING STOP 
9 10699 * * * * 1 ~f~LJfmM~'?*Jj. THUMB SCREW 3.4X36 
10 13023 * * * * 1 ~t~ LJ ~ iPOOM~ li;Jd.ll:.&);Jd.L: SCREW 3.4X36 
11 15039 * * * * 3 ~t~LJ~!rimlM~ll:.&)tJL: SCREW FOR 15036 
12 1803 * * * * 1 7-.L..~.L.. ti ARM RUBBER PLUG 
13 10794 * * * * 8 3i.J\:h·')-;/ (3/ 8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/ 8) 
14 10721 * * * * 1 3i.J\:h·'J-:f ( 1 I 4) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/ 4) 
15 1217 * * * * 1 iii~ FACE PLATE 
16 1427 * * * * 1 iii~ll:.&');fd.L:. SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=19.5 
17 10682 * * * * 1 iii~*dil- FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
18 10685 * * * * 1 iii~*fii'll:.&);fd.L: SCREW 3.4X36 

( 

-2-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



j'-1) _t -, fiB/ PULLEY ARM · SHAFT 

I 29l 

5 

40 

45 

-3-~-----

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-j-1)-~ .t~/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT 
No. $~iii~ ("') il~ ~~ DESCRIPTION (") v ' I I "' I 

PARTS NO. (I) (I) (I) m QTY 
C"-1 C"-1 C"-1 "' 

1 1448- A * * * * 1 j'-1)- PULLEY 
2 1327 * * * * 3 j' -1) -J.td);fd.t.: SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=13 
3 6047 * * * * 1 j' -IJ - tlf!L;fd.t.: SCREW 5/ 16X24 
4 1229 * * * * 1 .tllll ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) 
5 1810 * * * * 1 .t•tJL,£)1 Jl- (~) 1\. {7.1-t ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (REAR) 
6 6383 * * * * 1 .t*ll!;£$1 Jl- ( ~) ltcY>;fd.t.: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=1 0 
7 1325 * * * * 1 .t*ll!;£$1 Jl- ( ~) 7 I.}!- 1-- ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT 
8 1330 * * * * 1 1\. :!f. -'t! - tJJ \ - ;!d. t.: 1t ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW 
9 1331 * * * * 1 1\. :!f. -'t! -tJI \-ltd) ;!d. t.: SCREW 9/ 32X20 L=24.5 
10 1454 * * * * 1 :!f. -v -tJI ' - ;m ~ OIL CAP 
11 1328 * * * * 1 1\.:!f.-'t!- ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE) 
12 1329 * * * * 3 1\.:!f.-'t'-ltcY>;fd.t.:. SCREW 1/4X40 L=10 
13 1775 * * * * 1 _t 1'~ LJ O•;Jt: FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 
14 6029 * * * * 2 _t 1'~ LJ O·;~t:**d>;fd.t.: SCREW 3/ 16X28 
16 1507 * * * * 1 _t 1'~ LJ:tJL. FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC 
17 6383 * * * * 2 _t ""f~ LJ:tJL,J.td)pt_: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=1 0 
18 1727 * * * * 1 J1: 0 ·;.~!-= ( _t ) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER) 
19 1452 * * * * 1 JL 0 ';/ t:- ( L ) 7 I}[- f-. OIL FELT 
20 10723 * * * * 1 n:o ·;~t: C..t) 7:r:Jt-l--t!P ;t OIL FELT STOPPER 
21 1726 * * * * 1 ~LJ:tJ.£,. FEED ECCENTRIC 
22 1725 * * * * 1 ~ L) IDll i('i :tJ .£,. FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC 
23 1353 * * * * 1 :hL.±t:i FEED ECCENTRIC ADJ USTING FLANGE 
24 1354 * * * * 1 1JL.$~;!d.L. (A) SCREW (A) 3/ 16X32 
25 1355 * * * * 1 :hL. $~;!-d.t.: (B) SCREW (B) 3/ 16X33 
26 1356 * * * * 1 ~liP FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER 
27 6360 * * * * 2 :hL. $~;!-d.t.: t-·;.~1-- NUT 3/ 16X32 
28 1357 * * * * 1 :hL.±t:i'r- 7.. FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING 
29 1329 * * * * 5 :hL.±f:s'r - A.ltd>;!d.t.:. SCREW 1 I 4X40 L=1 0 
30 1322 * * * * 1 ..titi!;£$!Jt- (Hif) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
31 1309 * * * * 1 ..1: ltl! ;£ $l 1 t- CHIT ) lt cY> ;!d. t.: SCREW 9/ 32X28 L=11 
32 1325 * * * * 1 ..t*t11;£$!Jt- CHIT) 7IJt-l-- ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT 
33 1237 * * * * 1 _t~LJ:tJ .L.. UPPER FEED ECCENTRIC 
34 1808 * * * * 1 ttf*?5~? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
35 6322C * * * * 1 1L + til \-(j' ($.§.) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE 
36 6323 * * * * 1 1L + til \-(j';fd.t.:. SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=14.5 
37 6322 * * * * 1 n+aV\-fj' THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE 
38 8004 * * * * 1 ttf*?5>? ltcY>;fd.t.: (1\.) SCREW 9/ 32X28 
39 1309 * * * * 1 ttf*?5~? ltcY>;fd.t.: (lj\) SCREW 9/ 32X28 L=11 
40 8023-B * * * * 1 ~tf*?5~? ;£$!Jl-/ •;J ?t:~ TAPER PIN (3.5 X 40) 
41 1848 * * * * 1 tljlL/f-$Z~il' REGULATING STUD SOCKET 
42 20213 * * * * 1 tljlL;f-$Z~A.j' 1J ~?· FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTION SPRING 
43 20211 * * * * 1 t!PL/f-$1~ FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTION 
44 10674 * * * * 1 tljlL/f-$Z~ltt1Jt:~ COTIER PIN 
45 17093-02 * * * * 2 tljl L if-$l ~ t:i ltd> td. t.: SCREW 9/ 64X40 

-4-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tl~, h'"*-1 ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK 

-5-

51 

· ~ 
,.----J ' 51~ 

50 

53 
"" 52 

0 

\ ' 

18 

-28 I 

~ 54 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.lrflb, h'*/ ARM SHAFT (UPRlGHT). ROTATlNG HOOK 
No. $~~~ M @~ ~~ DESCRIPTION ("') "<t ' I I N 

PARTS NO. aJ aJ aJ I 
QTY (0 

N N N N 

1 1532 * * "* * 1 l'*H! LOWER SHAFT 
2 1337 * * * * 1 1' ijj-"¥-\' -:h r\ -tll: i<f· LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW 
3 1331 * * * * 1 1' ijj.:¥ -v-ill \ -ll:. d.> tll: SCREW 9/ 32X20 L=24.5 
4 1454 * * * * 1 --¥-\'-tJr\-;ffi~ OIL CAP 
5 1336 * * * * 1 l'.fm--¥-\'- (~) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (REAR) 
6 10828 * * * * 3 1' lib--¥ -v-( ~) ll:. d.> tll: SCREW 1/4X40 L=5 
7 1340 * * * * 1 l'fmP)lJI..- (~) H/ SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
8 6042 * * * * 1 1' fm;£~ )(... (~) ll:.d.>tll: SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=9 
9 17026 * * * * 1 l'libf~J(... (~) 7:r:JI..-I-- OIL FELT 
10 1342 * * * * 1 l'.fdi7:J7- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR 
11 8097 * * * * 2 l'.tl!l7:J7-ll:.d.>tl l: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=5 
12 1548 * * * * 1 1' .tl!lf~ )(... ( iiif) LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
13 1327 * * * * 1 1' fm;£~ )(... (iiii) ll:.d.> tll: SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=13 
14 17026 * * * * 1 l'.tl!lf~J(... ( iiii) 7:r:JI..-I-- OIL FELT 
15 1531 * * * * 1 1' ijj .:¥-\'-( iiiJ) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT) 
16 10828 * * * * 3 1' .;m--¥ -v-( iiii) ll:. d.> tll: SCREW .1/ 4X40 L=5 
17 1856 * * * * 1 h'*~ HOOK RETAINER 
18 6025 * * * * 1 fJ\ * ~ll:.d.> tll: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=12 
19 1528 * * * * 1 fJ\ *tlil5t± .g. HOOK RETAINER BRACKET 
20 1346 * * * * 1 fJ\ * tlil5t ±.g. ll:. d.> tll: SCREW 5/ 16X28 L=19 
21 0058 * * * * 1 fJ\ * tlil5t ± .g. ll:. d.> tll: 'J ';/ :..--\"'- WASHER 
22 1349 * * * * 1 fJ\ *tl!l.5t± .g. f1i I ttl POSITION SPRING 
23 8064 * * * * 1 tl'*t!fl5t± -Elf& litlll:.d.>tll: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=4 
24 1347 * * * * 1 tJ'*t!fl5t BOBBIN CASE RETAINER 
25 1348 * * * * 1 fJ\ * tlil5t t • :..- HINGE STUD 
26 8009 * * * * 1 t1'*tl!l5tt":..-.ltd.>tll: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=7.5 
27 1350 * * * * 1 t::..-it~lttl RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN 
28 3052 * * * * 1 t::..-it~lttlll:.d.>tll: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=4.5 
29 1531 * * * * 1 tJ'*llll--¥-\'- HOOK SHAFT GEAR 
30 10828 * * * * 3 fJ\ *ijj--¥-\7 -ll:. d.> tll: SCREW 1/ 4X40 L=5 
31 1530 * * * * 1 tl'*libf~J(... HOOK SHAFT BUSHING 
32 8009 * * * * 1 fJ\ *ijj;£~ JL.-ll:.d.>tll: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=7.5 
33 17026 * * * * 1 tJ~libf~J(... 7 :r:JL.-I-- OIL FELT 
34 1529 * * * * 1 tJ'*llll HOOK SHAFT 
35 1855 * * * * 1 tJ'* (ffl) ROT A TING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE 
36 1855- JC * * * * 1 ~tl'* ( ffl ) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE 
37 1855- SC * * * * 1 p;j tl'* (~Ji) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE 
38 1855-01 * * * * 1 ~ti'*±-El ROT A TING HOOK BASE 
39 1855-02 * * * * 3 ~ fJ\ * ± -Elll:. d.> tll: SCREW 
40 1855-03 * * * * 1 ~tJ'* ROTATING HOOK 
41 1855-04 * * * * 3 ~ fJ\ *ll:. d.> tll: SCREW 
42 1855-Q5 * * * * 1 p;j fJ\ *tlj! 5t BOBBIN CASE HOLDER 
43 1855-Q6 * * * * 1 p;j fJ\ *tlil5t I ttl BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING 
44 1855-Q7 * * * * 1 pq fJ\ * llj! 5t lttlll:.d.>tl l: SCREW 
45 1855-08 * * * * 1 i1'1h'* BOBBIN CASE 
46 1855-13 * * * * 1 1' *~-=flitl BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
47 1855-14 * * * * 1 1' *~-=ftttl~antlc SCREW 
48 1855- 15 * * * * 1 1' * ~-=flitlll:.d.>tll: SCREW 
49 1441 * * * * 1 ;f-t::..- BOBBIN 
50 1332 * * * * 1 1]\.:¥-v- ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (SMALL) 
51 10828 * * * * 3 I J \.:¥-\' -ll:. d.) ;t;}l: SCREW 1 I 4X40 L=5 
52 1334 * * * * 1 ll:lll!f~J(... ( ..t ) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER) 
53 1365 * * * * 1 ll:*H!f$1 )(... (..t) ll:.d.>tll: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=16 
54 1333 * * * * 1 ll:llh ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) 
55 1335 * * * * 1 ll:libf~JI..- (1') ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER) 
56 1365 * * * * 1 ll:lll!f~ )(... ( 1') ll:.d.>tll: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=16 
57 1336 * * * * 1 ll:llb--¥-\'- (1' ) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER) 
58 10828 * * * * 3 lL lib--¥ -v-( 1' ) ll:. d.> tll: SCREW 1 I 4X40 L=5 

- 6-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~H~, ~f¥/NE EDLE BA R, THREAD TA KE-UP LEVER 

19 ----17 

18 ~ 
~ 

23 --------
35 

40 \ 
\ 

- 7-

---27 

28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~tf*, ;Rff/NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
No. $~*i5- M @~ d1~ DESCRIPTION M ~ ' I I N 

PARTS NO. CD CD CD I QTY Ill C'l C'l C'l N 

14 1534 * * * * 1 ::Rff. THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
15 1314-01 * * * * 1 :;Rfj!.IJ:_.,? THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK 
16 1314-02 * * * * 1 :;Rfj!.IJ :.,? f.J\t..,~t::, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK PIN 
17 1315 * * * * 1 ::Rff.t::, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN 
18 2067 * * * * 1 ::R f!f t • :_.,;Ell ti :!d.l: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6 
19 6046 * * * * 1 ::R f!f t: :_.,Lt.~ :!d.l: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=17 
20 2092 * * * * 2 ;au \1'7' OIL PIPE 
21 1811 * * * * 1 :;Rflj!;E!J;t; ( :&) OIL WICK (LONG) 
22 3078 * * * * 1 ::Rf!f;Eil it; ( ~) OIL WICK (SHORT) 
23 1316 * * * * 1 :tt :!d.t.: COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW 
24 1984 * * * * 1 n+fi?5:,? THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
25 1812 * * * * 1 ~H<tiif.a NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 
26 1813 * * * * 1 ~tf*t8~~11'1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE 
27 1817 * * * * 1 ~pq~ CRANK GUIDE BLOCK 
28 8100 * * * * 2 ~11'l~lt~:!d.l: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=6.5 
29 1818 * * * * 2 ~11'ltli CRANK GUIDE PLATE 
30 8031 * * * * 4 ~P'lt&Lt~:!d.l: SCREW 3/ 32X56 L=4 
31 1815 * * * * 1 £tf*?5:,?:h5- NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR 
32 1816 * * * * 2 £tf*?7:,?:h5-Lt~:!d.l: SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 
33 10726 * * * * 1 £tf*t8~;E!J;t; OIL WICK 
34 1814 * * * * 1 £tf*t8~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
35 1819 * * * * 1 £f-**~:iEt8~ NEEDLE BAR HOLDER 
36 10658 * * * * 1 £f-**[?il:iEf8~lt~:!d.l: SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=5.5 
37 1821C * * * * 1 £tf*±t:l' . ~f* <*f!) NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE 
38 1821 * * * * 1 ***±t:l- NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
39 1820 * * * * 1 £t.f* NEEDLE BAR 
40 1822 * * * * 1 ~tf*±t:l't::, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD 
41 10726 * * * * 1 ~t f* ±.g. t ' :_., ;Ell it; OIL WICK 
42 6383 * * * * 1 £t f* ±.g. t ' :_.,Lt.~ :!d. L. SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=1 0 
43 1825 * * * * 1 £t~w.J!ilt-·:~ l-- NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT 
44 1824-B * * * * 1 ~t~(2.52) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52) 
45 N1225 * * * * 1 ~tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25 
46 10535 * * * * 1 £t-Lt~:!d.l: SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5 
47 1837 * * * * 1 £t~~J*'k ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
48 8050 * * * * 2 *~~J~i1'J~.AI--·:~7't::,~L. SCREW 9/ 64X40 
49 1839 * * * * 1 *~~J¥11'1~ ZIGZAG CONNECTING BLOCK 
50 1840 * * * * 1 *~~J¥11'l:h5- ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR 
51 1843 * * * * 1 talttJiltra ZIGZAG CONNECTION 
52 1841 * * * * 1 *~~J¥11'l:t:J5-~~ii'J·;J~-\'- ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER 
53 1846 * * * * 1 ¥ pq !{;] ** ~ :!d.l: 'J '/ ~ -v- WASHER 
54 35034 * * * * 1 ~11'l~*«i~:!d.t.: SCREW M6X1 
55 1845 * * * * 1 tal ll.iilf.M~t· :., HINGE PIN 
56 11176 * * * * 1 tal ttJ il f.M~ t::., Lt.~ :!d.t.: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 

-8-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



$tlfl;t*', ~Hifl.:tf,/PRESSER BAR, OUTER PRESSER BAR 

31 

28--

11---

12-----

-9-

\ 
27 

' ·' 

/ 
30 I 

34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



rf:ltlll3t~, 91-tlll3tf*/ PRESSER BAR, OUTER PRESSER BAR 
No. $~1§:~ M @~ ~~ DESCRIPTION ("') ~ ' I I N 

PARTS NO. CD CD CD I 
QTY ID 

N c-.1 N N 

1 1402 * * * * 1 Jmpl: PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/ 8X28UN 
2 1789 * * * * 1 cptiJljt~A j'IJ :_.,?" PRESSER BAR SPRING 
3 1394 * * * * 1 $tf!l;ttf~~ PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 
4 50003 * * * * 2 $tl!l;t~~~**clbpl: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=1 0.5 
5 31207 * * * * 1 ~tf!l ;t**clbtd-1.: 'J ·y~-v- WASHER 
6 1395 * * * * 1 $!f!l;t~~~9'"' LJt)i PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET GIB 
7 8101-1 0 * * * * 1 9'"' LJ t1i IDUi'i td-1.: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=11 
8 10652 * * * * 1 9"' LJtJiam!i'itd.L: 7- ·:~t-- NUT 11 / 64X40 
9 1397 * * * * 1 $tf!l;t~~~~~ PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET SUPPORT 
10 8060 * * * * 2 cptiJljt~~~~~Jld)pl: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=8 
11 1218 * * * * 1 $!f!ljtf*)ILJ~~ PRESSER BAR UFTING AND RELEASING BRACKET 

12 1201 * * * * 1 cptiJljtf* PRESSER BAR 
13 1213 * * * * 1 $tf!l;t*Jt-9•- PRESSER FOOT HOLDER 
14 15568 * * * * 1 $tl!l;t*J[;~-Jld>td-1.: SCREW M6X1 L=8 
15 1214 * * * * 1 $tf!l;tilf.tlt::::, PRESSER FOOT CONNECTING PIN 
16 38136 * * * * 1 $ tf!l ;til *5 t::: :_., Jld) td-1.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4 
17 1215 * * * * 1 cptiJljt PRESSER FOOT 
18 37229 * * * * 1 cptiJljtJld)pL: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 
19 1208 * * * * 1 =-:>fLilt.tl BELL CRANK 
20 1392 * * * * 2 .=:-:>Rilt.tlll:.d>td. l: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6.5 
21 1209 * * * * 1 ~tl!l;tf* OUTER PRESSER BAR 
22 1212 * * * * 1 ~tl!l;tilf:St::::, FEED FOOT CONNECTING PIN 
23 37229 * * * * 1 ~tl!l;tilt:St::::,J.td)pL: SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
24 1210 * * * * 1 ~tl!l;t FEED FOOT 
25 34008 * * * * 1 ~tl!l;t**clbnc SCREW M4XO. 7 L=14 
26 1211 * * * * 1 '7-r:_.,jj -jj - t-: FINGER GUARD 
27 1399 * * * * 1 ~ fffi "'jj * UmNG LEVER LINK 
28 1400 * * * * 1 ~ fffi"' jj * ll:. clb p 1.: SCREW 3/ 16X32 
29 27178 * * * * 2 ~tl!l;t*J[;~-Jlclbpl: SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 
30 90625 * * * * 2 ~tl!l;t*J[;~-Jlclbtd-1.: 'J ·y~-v- WASHER 
31 1911 * * * * 1 tl!l;t..tlfl--1\- PRESSER FOOT UmNG LEVER (HANDLE) 
32 1910 * * * * 1 tl!l;t..t If PRESSER FOOT LIFTER 
33 8020-02 * * * * 1 J·:~?t::::,., PIN 
34 1222 * * * * 1 ~tlfl jt*Jt-9•- FEED FOOT HOLDER 

- 10-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tlijj, ...t~ LJJ!*a/ BELL CRANK DRIVING SHAFT. UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 

35 

~i~21 
23 lgj I 

/ f!i 
-31 ~II 

I • ·1 : I. 
------27 ):11 

/ \Q 
/ 

_/ 

25 ~24 

-1 1-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;f;ffll, ..t.J! ~) il*a/BELL CRANK DRIVING SHAFT, UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
No. $~it% M @~ ~~ DESCRIPTION (") "¢ ' I I N 

PARTS NO. (]) (]) (]) I 
QTY aJ 

C'l C'l C'l N 

1 1787 * .* * * 1 _t*~JD·yf-:' UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 
2 1387 * * * * 1 t~fffi BELL CRANK DRIVING SHAFT 
3 18744 * * * * 1 ..t*~J D ·A~·~~tJL: HINGE SCREW 5/ 16X24 
4 11152 * * * * 1 L*~J D ·y f-:'~~tJl.:j-·yr- NUT 5/ 16X24 
5 1746 * * * * 1 ..t ~~J-'ffi;C9JL--E:i' (FJ) UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT BRACKET (FRONT) 
6 34355 * * * * 2 ..t~ ~Jli!IJC9 JL--E:i'll:.d>tJL: SCREW M8X1.25 L=22 
9 1235 * * * * 1 11:-'lllt:::.Q* BELL CRANK DRIVING ARM 
12 1390 * * * * 1 ..t~~)JC:ff-1'- BELL CRANK CONNECTING LINK 
13 1392 * * * * 1 ..t ~ ~) ;( ti * ll:.d> tJ L:. SCREW 11 /64X40 L=6.5 
14 1747 * * * * 1 ..t*~Jii$5 UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
15 8023-A * * * * 1 ..t* ~Jii*aJ·:~?t• ::_, PIN 
16 1748 * * * * 1 ..t~~J=3Z.ii*5 UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION 
17 10776 * * * * 1 1fl3!$: t" ::_, tJ L:.~ 7-·:~ r- NUT 1/ 4X32 
18 35082 * * * * 1 ? ·:~:..--v- WASHER 
19 1750 * * * * 1 ..t ~ ~) = 3Z. ftl.3i UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION SLIDE BLOCK 
20 1752 * * * * 1 ..t~ ~Jii$51 ~-{:1 PIPE 
21 1751 * * * * 1 1fl.3i ~~ t:" :/ tJ L: HINGE SCREW 7 / 32X32 
22 1749 * * * * 1 ..t* ~) =3Z.W:~L: HINGE SCREW 9/ 32X28 
23 8105 * * * * 1 ..t ~~J=3Z.~~~L: 1-·y r- NUT 9/ 32X28 
24 1753 * * * * 1 _t~LJ IJ :/? UPPER FEED LEVER LINK 
25 1754 * * * * 2 'J:/?W:~L: HINGE SCREW 1/ 4X32 
27 10517 * * * * 1 ')/?W:~L."T·:~ r- NUT l/4X32 
28 11176 * * * * 2 ..t~ ~J-'ffi;C9JL-ll:.d>tJL: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
29 28076 * * * * 1 t~ tm JI $all:.&') tJ t: SCREW M6X1 L=1 8 
30 8023-A * * * * 2 J·:~?t":/ PIN if> 3.5X25 
31 1219 * * * * 1 ~H'P ;t **~tLll:.~tJ 7 - OUTER PRESSER BAR GUIDE COLLAR 
32 1232 * * * * 1 _t~LJD·yn~~l::I:J-5- HINGE SCREW COLLAR 
33 1233 * * * * 1 ? ·:~:..--v- WASHER 
34 1236 * * * * 1 ..t""F.i.~!n~L: HINGE SCREW 1/ 4X28 
35 19516 * * * * 1 ..t ""F %.~!n~L: j- •y f-- NUT 
36 18633 * * * * 2 ? ·;~:..--v- WASHER 

-12-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



., ·' 

..t~L)~, .l:~L)JL""CD ·;.tj-:'/UPPER FEED RO CK SHAFT. FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 

I 

L~ 

13 
~11 

- 13-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



..t.~L)$il!, _t.~ L) .l[CJ ·;;~/UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 
No. rul~if~ M @~ ~:% DESCRIPTION M "<t ' I I "" PARTS NO. CD CD CD I 

QTY (I) 
c:-.1 c:-.1 c:-.1 "" 

1 1743 * * * * 1 J:~LJ*SJ UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT 
2 1216 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ ijj;L$lJ(,.g (~) UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT BRACKET (REAR) 
3 38124 * * * * 2 J:~ LJ ijj;L$l)t,.g (~) 11:.0')~(.: SCREW M6X1 L=25 
4 1745 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ ijj;L$1 )(, (~) UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
5 8009 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ ijJ ;'$! )(, ( ~) ll:.d);t} l: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=7.5 
6 1744 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ ijj ;'$! J(, ( ii!i) UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
7 147468 * * * * 1 J:~LJ*SJ:t.J7- UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT COLLAR 
8 100624 * * * * 2 J: ~ L) *t!Jf.l7-l1:.d);t}t_: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.5 
9 1742 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ*HJ)If.1i (J:) UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK (UPPER) 
10 1365 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ*SJ ilfa <J:> ~d)tlt.: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=16 
11 1741 * * * * 1 J: ~ LJ lL D ·y t: FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 
12 131 34 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ .ll:D ·;~t: ¥~;f.} I.: HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 
13 10636 * * * * 1 J:z LJ .ll:D·y t: ¥~~1.: T '/ 1-- NUT 6.75X24 
14 1740 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ fi!lilf.1iCF) UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK (LOWER) 
15 1365 * * * * 1 J:~ LJ*HJilf.tiCF) **d);t}t.: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=16 
16 13134 * * * * 1 J: )! L) :!L D '/ t: ¥~;f.} l: SCREW 6. 75X24 
17 10636 * * * * 1 J:z LJ :!L D ·;~t:¥~;f.}t_:j-•yl-- NUT 6.75X24 
18 28578 * * * * 2 ...t.J! LJf!;L~J(.,~ (1t) .J.I:d);bt.:'J·.:J~-\'- WASHER 
19 8023 * * * * 2 /·;~?t•:..- PIN ¢3.5X32 

- 14-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T PLATE, FEED MECHANISM ~H.&.J!~)~fl/THROA ----_ 3 

~----1 

~ 
2 

5 

' ~-
~-~- 1 

\ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/// ; ?72\ 
~----

----~ 

- 15-

/ 

40 

8 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
/I 

/ 

'> 
/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~H&, ~L)~f~/THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANlSM 
No. !!!£*{} ("") @~ £16 DESCRIPTION <'? v '-

I I "' I 
PARTS NO. (]) (]) (]) CD QTY 

"' "' "' "' 
1 1546 * * * * 1 1fl#i (~ ) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 
2 1982 * * * * 1 ~t#i <HIJ ) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW) 
3 1860 * * * * 2 jEj ;t& ( ~ ) l1:. &!) :1-d. L. SCREW 3/ 16X28 L=6 
4 1860 * * * * 2 ~H& l1:. &0 tJ t.: SCREW 3/ 16X28 L=6 
5 1545 * * * * 1 1fl #i ( 1.i: ) BED SLIDE (LEFT) 
6 1384 * * * * 1 jEj #i~ff:td. BED SLIDE SPRING 
7 8031 * * * * 2 1EI #i W If p ll:.~ :1-d. L. SCREW 3/ 32X56 L=4 
8 1512 * * * * 1 ..t l'~~J-IIl FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
9 6007 * * * * 1 1ll.li ( T 'Y Hi Hll SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE 
10 1863 * * * * 1 ~~)±{S FEED BAR 
11 1862 * * * * 1 l!~Jtf ( gg~lj · :r .~) FEED DOG (4 ROW) 
12 1864 * * * * 2 ]! ~) ~ l1:. &!) :!d. L: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=12 
13 10596 * * * * 1 ~L)±{S"7I}[.,f- OIL FELT 
14 8031 * * * * 1 ~ ~) ± {S "7 I}[., f-ll:.d) :fd_ t_: SCREW 3/ 32X56 L=4 
15 1374 * * * * 1 ..t l' j! ~) lll!;£9 }[., ( iili ) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
16 6042 * * * * 1 ..t l' z L) ~-IV9 J t.-( ii1i) l1:. &!) tJ L. SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=9 
17 1511 * * * * 1 _t l'j! LJ*W?7 :,? FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
18 6029 * * * * 2 ..t l' l! ~HIIl?7:,?~&0:td.L: SCREW 3/ 16X28 
19 1360 * * * * 1 ..t l' j! ~) fl!l?7:,? $9::1-d.L: SCREW 9/ 32X28 
20 8105 * * * * 1 ..t l']! ~Jfl!l?7:,? $9::fd.t.:-j-·yf-- NUT 9/ 32X28 
21 1375 * * * * 1 ..t l'j! ~)fl!l;l~j[., ({f) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
22 6042 * * * * 1 ..t l' z ~)fl!l;l~j[., ({f) ll:.&?:td.L. SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=9 
23 1368 * * * * 1 _t l' J! L) fl!l f.JR tJ, l1:. &!) &!) l: SCREW 1 I 4X40 L=11 
24 1234 * * * * 1 ~~)*Ill FEED ROCK SHAFT 
25 1516 * * * * 1 ~~)±{St":, FEED BAR HINGE PIN 
26 111 76 * * * * 2 z ~) ± {S t":, l1:. &') td. L: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
27 1514 * * * * 1 ~~)fl!l;l~j[., (iili) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
28 1327 * * * * 1 ]! ~) fill ;l ~ } !.-( ii1i ) l1:. &!) :1-d. t.: SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=13 
29 10593 * * * * 1 z~Jfl!ln7- ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR 
30 10764 * * * * 2 ~ ~Hdlf.l7 -ll:. &0 tJ L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5 
33 1734 * * * * 1 ~~Jfdl?7>7 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
34 1365 * * * * 2 ~~Jfl!l?7>7~td.L: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=16 
35 1736 * * * * 1 .l[ D·y~ (l') t •:, PIN 
36 1367 * * * * 1 ~ L) flll;£~ }[., ({f) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
37 1327 * * * * 1 ).! L)flb;£~ }[., ( ~) ll:.&l)pt.: SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=13 
40 1375 * * * * 1 i! ~)fib;£~}[., ( cp ) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHiNG (MIDDLE) 
41 1327 * * * * 1 i! ~)fib;£~}[., ( cp ) l1:.&0td.L: SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=13 
42 1947 * * * * 1 l!~J*IIl~ FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM 
43 18065 * * * * 2 ]! ~)*Ill ~ll:. &!) pL. SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 

- 16-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~f-, i3 / THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER 

/ 
30 ~ 

31 / 

32 

45 

53 

- 17-

. ,. 

56~ 

' 

I I 
I I 

. I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 
1 I 
u 

57/ 

58 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*'~-T, i=5 / THREAD TENSION, FOOT UFTING LEVER 
No. ~~~*~ ("') ~ !( @~ ~~ DESCRIPTION 

I I N 

PARTS NO CD £D £D dJ QTY • C'-' C'-' C'-' N 

1 37031 * * * * 2 IS ~m M tJj 11: &1) tl t.: SCREW M6X1 L=16 
2 11412 * * * * 2 IS~ M tJj 11: &1) tl t.: t- ·y f-. NUT M6X1 
3 10599 * * * * 2 IS f.m M t)jll: &1) tl t.: 1J ·y-/ -\T- WASHER 
4 1227 * * * * 1 ~S~mMt& FOOT LIFTING LEVER EXTENSION 

5 1226 * * * * 1 IS FOOT LIFTING LEVER 
6 1228 * * * * 1 IS ~!i ;!d. t.: SCREW 5/ 16X24 

7 11387 * * * * 1 IS !ttl FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING 

8 8050 * * * * 1 IS lttl~;!d. t.: SCREW 9/ 64X40 

9 2068 * * * * 1 IS:$t~ FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN 

10 8009 * * * * 1 IS:$t~l1:&1)tlt.: SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=7.5 
11 1895 * * * * 1 *m<A) THREAD GUIDE (A) 

12 20048 * * * * 1 *m (A) 11:&1)tlt.: SCREW 7/ 32X32 

13 1561 * * * * 1 l!D.i-!f.IJ'L TENSION RELEASE LEVER 

14 10704 * * * * 1 liD.;¥ il' L ~!i Pt.: SCREW 3/ 16X28 

17 8050 * * * * 1 .llll.;$-IJ,L.A f-.·y:ft"~tll:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 

18 141 3 * * * * 1 .llll.~t.J'LX:11J >~l SPRING 

19 8111 * * * * 1 .llll.~tJ,L.A:f1J>?.l1:&1)tlt.: SCREW 1/ 8X44 L=1 .8 

20 1853 * * * * 1 .llll.i$-IJ'Lt"~ TENSION RELEASE PIN 

21 50262 * * * * 1 *~T-~Lt ) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER) 

22 8077 * * * * 2 *rui!T-l!D. ( J: ) TENSION DISC (UPPER) 

23 3071 * * * * 1 J:L-l!D. TENSION RELEASE WASHER 

24 8078 * * * * 1 ia'l~lttl SPIRAL SPRING 
25 8079 * * * * 1 0-Lryf-.t-·yf-. TENSION THUMB NUT 

26 1778 * * * * 1 *m<s) THREAD GUIDE (B) 

27 2067 * * * * 1 *m<s)l1:&1)t.lt.: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6 

28 1414 * * * * 1 *IDMT-8 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR 

29 6383 * * * * 1 *IDMT-E311:&1)tll:. SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=1 0 

30 141 7 * * * * 1 tii!M.A:1•J>1 REGULATING SPRING 

31 1542 * * * * 1 *lf.ll L) .A :f•J >7• THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 

32 1418 * * * * 1 .::z..:t•J>?·~rn THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE 

33 1415 * * * * 1 *~T-~(1') TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER) 

34 1543 * * * * 2 *~T-l!D.(l') TENSION DISC (LOWER) 

35 35164 * * * * 2 *~T-l!D.&: TENSION DISC LEATHER 

36 3071 * * * * 1 J:L-l!D. TENSION RELEASE WASHER 

37 8079 * * * * 2 0-Lryf-.t- ·y f-. TENSION THUMB NUT 

38 1220 * * * * 1 ~:flll;tf*tJ&nll:t)j OUTER PRESSER BAR GUIDE 

39 28068 * * * * 2 ~ tlfl ;t ~ tJ& nll: tJj 11: &1) tl c SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 

40 20223C * * * * 1 ~mM*~.:r~Jl AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE 

41 20223 * * * * 1 f.mM*~.:r~ AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD 

42 20224 * * * * 2 tii!M*~T-l!D. AUXILIARY TENSION DISC 

43 20226- 01 * * * * 1 ifth~.A:t •J >?. AUXIUARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING 

44 20225 * * * * 1 ~M*~T-t-·:t f-. AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT 

45 38014 * * * * 1 illiM*~.:r*m AUXIUARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE 

46 1854 * * * * 1 *tti-(C) THREAD GUIDE (C) 

47 8040 * * * * 2 *fit(C) 11:&1)pt.: SCREW 9/ 64X40 

48 1205 * * * * 1 ruii!Ptll:. SCREW M10X1.5 L=16 

49 1206 * * * * 1 IDUii tll:. t-·:; f-. NUT M10X1 .5 

50 1562 * * * * 1 liD.;¥ tJ' L *ill M TENSION RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT 

51 3052 * * * * 2 l!D.i-!f.iJ'LtmM11:&1)pl:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=4.5 

52 1204 * * * * 1 ~~±~tl&tJ.ll:t)j NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE 

53 31092 * * * * 2 ~~±~t~&nll:t)jl1:&1)pt.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=12 

54 31208 * * * * 2 ~-±~-~~-~~~~IJ~~~- WASHER 

55 90625 * * * * 2 ~w~••~~-~~~~IJ~~~- WASHER 

56 6384 * * * * 1 IS f.ilfMt)j~tlL. SCREW 15/ 64X28 

57 1231 * * * * 1 (~L) CHAIN 

58 13079-0~ * * * * 2 (~L)7·;.~? HOOK 

- 18-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'• ·' 

i/!L~t~/FEED REVERSING MECHANISM 

2 .---------

19 

12 
21 

16 11 

15 / 

-1 9-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



)gL-flf~/FEED REVERSlNG MECHANlSM 
No. ftfl~*~ M @]~ ~~ DESCRIPTION M "¢ " I I N 

PARTS NO. OJ OJ OJ I 
OTY en 

C'J C'J C'J N 

1 1723 * * * * 1 ~pql/-Jl-±i:l SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE 
2 35034 * * * * 3 ~pq[...- -Jt-±i:l.!l::.6l:>pt.:. SCREW M6X1 
3 8023-A * * * * 2 ~f}gl/-Jt-±i:l J·;~?t::"~ TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25) 
4 20105-A * * * * 2 rZ71J~?'' BEARING 
5 2067 * * * * 2 ~pq[...--Jt.-rZ71J~?''l1::.6l:>tlt.:. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6 
6 1730 * * * * 2 ~pq[...--J[., SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
7 4094 * * * * 2 fil ~A-t--·.:" \-11:.6bnc:. SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 
8 34012 * * * * 2 I \•y?filz FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK 
9 1733 * * * * 1 llD·y~' (1') FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER) 
10 27170 * * * * 1 Plzt::~ l1:.6bnt.:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
11 6029 * * * * 1 .llD·y~'(l') ~6!)pl: SCREW 3/ 16X28 
12 1769 * * * * 1 1\•y?IJ~? FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK 
13 1732 * * * * 1 filzto~ CONNECTION PIN 
14 1770 * * * * 1 I \·y? 1) ~?$~Pt.: HINGE SCREW 15/ 64X28 
15 1768 * * * * 1 I \·:~?I!KtfJJI~ FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK 
16 1771 * * * * 1 1\·:~?A.-:fiJ~?'' FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING 
17 1772 * * * * 1 1\·:~?A.-:I 1J>~im FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK 
18 1729 * * * * 1 ~f}gl/-Jl-tf!l~t& SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE 
19 31092 * * * * 4 ~pqt...--;l...tf!l~t&~6bnt.:.c~) SCREW M4XO. 7 
20 29056 * * * * 1 ~pqt...--;t.-tf!l~t&~6l:>nt.:.<:ft) SCREW M4XO. 7 
21 1728 * * * * 1 .llD·yt.:(_t) t::"~ PIN 
22 27170 * * * * 1 n:o·:~~' c..t) t"~ l1:.6bnt.:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
23 1774 * * * * 1 1 \·:~?il!ttJJit.a~nt.:. SCREW 3/ 16X28 L=13 
24 1986 * * * * 1 1 \·:~?t...-1 \-*HJ FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT 
25 11426 * * * * 1 I \•y?l/1 \-*BJ.!l::.6!)~ RETAINING RING: E TYPE 
26 1987 * * * * 1 1\·:~?t...-1\- FEED REVERSING LEVER 
27 28043 * * * * 1 I \•y?vl\-11:.6!)pl.: (B) SCREW M6X1 L=10 
28 27170 * * * * 1 I \·y?L..-1 \-11::.6l:>Pl:(A) SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
29 1988 * * * * 1 1\·:~?t...-1\-A.t--·:~1\ FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER 
30 10576 * * * * 2 1 \·:~?t...-1\-A-t--·:~-:tnt.:. SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=21 
31 50409 * * * * 2 1 \-:J?t...-1\-A-t--·;~7'-T·;~t-- NUT 15/ 64X28 
32 30066 * * * * 2 1 \·;~?t...-1\-A-t--·;~1 \l1:.6bnt.:. SCREW M5X0.8 
33 90625 * * * * 2 I \•y?l/1\-A,!--•;JI \l1::.6!)pl:'J·y~-\'- WASHER 

-20-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' ·' 

A:JL-f.fj'- ,, ~ /BELT GUARD 

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



No. $£·~ (") @fz £~ DESCRIPTION (") ...,. ' I I N 
I 

PARTS NO. Cll Cll Cll co QTY 
C'l C'l C'l N 

1 1995C * * * * 1 -"J[,-1--:ff -~ <*.!I ) BELT GUARD COMPLETE 
2 1995 * * * * 1 /'(J[,-1--::ff-~ BELT GUARD BODY 
3 1874 * * * * 1 -"J[,t--:ff -~tlf.JI \- BELT GUARD SIDE COVER 
4 1875 * * * * 1 /'(J[,t--:ff -~lflli-tt& BELT GUARD STAY 
5 6339 * * * * 6 /'( J[,t--:ff -~ l.l:.~tll: SCREW 1/8X44 L=4 
6 20276 * * * * 2 ""J[,-1--::ff -~lfll 1-ttll.: ( /]\) SCREW 3/ 16X30 L=7 
7 11142 * * * * 2 /'(J[,- 1--::ff -~lfll {ttl!.: 'J -:;:,;""- WASHER 
8 37304 * * * * 1 -"J[,-1--:ff -~lfll {ttl!.: (;*;:) SCREW M6X1 L=20 
9 37301 * * * * 1 /'(J[,-1--:ff -~f.J7- BELT GUARD COLLAR 

- 22-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iffiLJ.:¥-\7-, ...tf&/ ZIGZAG GEAR. ARM TOP COVER 
SKZ-28 

15 

21 

-23-

, , ,l 

----~-3 

4 

9 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~fWLJ ~-\?-, ...t f.f.R/ZlGZA G GEAR, ARM TOP COVER 
SKZ-28 
No. ®a'Mii5- @~ ~~· 

PARTS NO. 
(lJ 

QTY c--1 . 

1 1805 * 1 J:;fli 
2 15007 * 6 J:;fli.Lt6b:fd.C 
3 11006 * 1 J: ;fiX ;td.t~ 
4 13076-02 * 1 J: ;fiX ;td.t~ T '/ f-. 
5 15038 * 1 J:;fli::i.L..~ 
6 1961 * 1 ~ti;f"V--IIl;£)1 ) !,. ( {&) 
7 1834 * 1 ~~~J:h .L.. 
8 10766 * 2 ~t tiN ~) :h .L..l.t 6!) :G c 
9 1830- A * 1 ~tJNLJ ;!\:;f"V-

10 10766 * 2 ~tJN LJ :7\:;f"V- Jt&f)pt_: 
11 1960 * 1 ~tiN ;f "V- *Ill;£ 9 J 1-- C ii1D 
12 8009 * 1 tf-ti;f"V-f!ll;£9Jl-- (ii1f) .rt6b~C 
13 1831 * 1 ~W;f"V-*IIl 
14 1838 * 1 ~tiN~) *lll:IJ 7-
15 10766 * 2 MW~Jf!ll:IJ7-l.t6b:fd.L: 
16 1833 * 1 Mti L)flll;£')1)1,. ({&) 

17 1835 * 1 ~tiN ~) .::. 3<. 
18 27181 * 1 ~tiN~) = 3<.**6b:fd.L: 
19 17026 * 1 tf-~=3(-:/I.J[,. f-. 
20 10620 * 1 -:/I. Jl--1-Jt&f)~IJ ~) t:":...-
21 1833 * 1 ~~~) ffi;£')1 ) 1,. (ii1J) 

22 1829-A * 1 ~tti~)lj\;f"V-

23 10766 * 2 ~ti~J 1]\;f-v-l.t6b~L: 

24 2067 * 1 tt tiN ;f -v- *Ill;£')! J [,. ( i&) Jt&f) ;fd. L: 

- 24-

DESCRIPTION 

ARM TOP COVER 
SCREW 9/64X40 
ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 
NUT 7/32X32 
FACE PLATE RUBBER 
ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 1/4X32 L=7 
ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE) 

SCREW 1/4X32 L=7 
ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=7.5 
ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR 
SCREW 1/4X32 L=7 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK 
SCREW M8X1.25 

OIL FELT 
COTTER PIN 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL) 
SCREW 1/4X32 L=7 
SCREW 11 /64X40 L=6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~H.I&~J.:r-\7-, ...t;f.&/ ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER 
SKZ-28-3, SKZ-28-4 

3----

10 

\ 

16 

-25-

2 

7 

15 

/ 

27 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~f~LJ.:¥-"V- , ...t-1&/ ZIGZAG GEAR. ARM TOP COVER 
SKZ-28-3. SKZ-28-4 
No. m~~•iS- C') 

I 
"<t @~ ~;g 
I 

PARTS NO. (!) (!) QTY C'l C'l 

1 1954 * * 1 J: :t& 
2 15007 * * 6 J::t&.Lt.~tlt:. 
3 1955 * * 1 J: :tJj :h 1'\-
4 2031 * * 2 J:tJjf.J,\-lt~tlL: 

5 11006 * * 1 J::t&*di~ 
6 13076-02 * * 1 J::t&*di~j- ·y l--
7 15038 * * 1 J:;t&::i.L..ti: 
8 1961 * * 1 £ttm.:¥~--'HJ;C)!J[; ({f) 

9 1951 * - 1 £ftmLJ:tJ.L.. 
9 1951-A - * 1 £+-WLJ:tJ.L.. 
10 10639 * - 2 £tWLJf.J.L..lt~Pl.: 
10 21144 - * 2 £+-WLJf.J.L..lt~tlt:. 
11 1956 * - 1 £ttmLJ:1\:.:¥~-
11 1956- A - * 1 £tWLJ;*;:.:¥~-
12 10766 * * 2 £ttmLJ;*;:;¥~-1t~tlL: 
13 1960 * * 1 £H*.:¥~--'HJ;C?z Jv Ciiif) 
14 8009 * * 1 £ttm.:¥~-lffi;C)l}[; (iiif) lt.&')pl.: 
15 1831 * * 1 £+-tm.:¥~-u 
16 1838 * * 1 £ttmLJlffif.J7-
17 10766 * * 2 ~tWLJ~:h7-1t&')pl.: 
18 1833 * * 1 £ftmLJ -'HJ;C)z}l; ({f) 
19 1952 * * 1 £ftmLJjj;~ 
20 27181 * * 1 £H~LJil$a**&')pL: 
21 1959 * * 1 £H*L)D-7-
22 1953 * * 1 £f1*LJD-7-t"~ 
23 4839 * * 1 D-7-l.t.&')tftli 
24 6323 * * 1 £ftmLJ D-7-t"~**&')pl.: 
25 1833 * * 1 £ftm L) -'HJ;C)l }[; (iiif) 
26 1957 * - 1 £ttm LJ lj\;¥~-
26 1957- A - * 1 £H~L)IJ'.:¥~-
27 10766 * * 2 £ttmLJ 1]'.:¥""'-.lt.&')pL: 
28 2067 * * 1 £+-W.:¥~-*HJ;C?zJv < ff) lt.&')tlL: 

- 26-

DESCRIPTION 

ARM TOP COVER 

SCREW 9164X40 
AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER 
SCREW 9I 64X40 L=5 
ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 

NUT 7132X32 
FACE PLATE RUBBER 
ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=8 
SCREW 1 I 4X28 L=9.5 
ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE) 
ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE) 
SCREW· 1/4X32 L=7 
ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SCREW 15164X28 L=7.5 
ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR 

SCREW 114X32 L=7 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
SCREW M8X1.25 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN 
RETAINING RING: E TYPE 
SCREW 3116X32 L=14.5 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL) 
ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL) 
SCREW 114X32 L=7 
SCREW 11 I 64X40 L=6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~H~l-J.:¥-\7- , ~f~!.)f.J.L~/ZIGZAG GEAR, ZIGZAG CAM 
SKZ-28-2/ 3 

24 
~ 19 

36 

35 38 

-27-

.. •' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*ft.fRLJ.:¥-\7- , ~HJRLJ::h.L../ZlGZAG GEAR, ZlGZAG CAM 
SKZ-28-2/ 3 
No. g~£§% (") @~ ~~ -.... 

"" PARTS NO. 
I 

QTY !D ·. 

"" 
1 1284 * 1 t}J~;t:t.i 1t-:' 

2 11430 * 1 t}Jm;t~r=~~J 
3 1285 * 1 t}J~;t~ 
4 1278 * 1 t}J~;t~ 
5 27177 * 1 t}J W! ;t? 5 >7 ll:.&f) tl. t.: 

6 1277 * 1 t}JW!;t?5~? 

7 15059 * 2 t}J W!;t.A j'IJ ~?'' 

8 1279 * 1 ~HJR~J o-5-lffi 
9 28563 * 1 ~Hm~J o-5 - lmll:.&f)tJ.t.:: 
10 34717 * 2 ~HJR~J CJ-5-
11 1280 * 1 ~tfJR~J CJ-5-~tl.L: 
12 1292 * 1 3.~~Hm~J:t.Jk 
13 10766-G * 2 3.~~HJR~J:t.Jkll:.&f):fd.t.:: 
14 1291 * 1 2.~Mf1R~J:t.Jk 
15 10766-G * 2 2.~MiJRLJ:t.Jkll:.&f):fd.L: 
16 1293 * 1 :t.Jkl!ll 
17 1275 * 2 -"'J[....f-.7·- 1) -

18 34008 * 4 /'(j[....f-. j' -I)-ll:.&f}pl.: 

19 1276 * 1 51:::~?'" /'(j[....f-. 
20 1956 * 1 ~t tJR ~) "};.. .:¥-\'-
21 10766 * 2 ~HJR ~J -J;.. .:¥ -v-11:. &f) tl. t.: 
22 1831 * 1 ~HJR ~J .:¥ -v - liB 
23 1961 * 1 ~HJR ~J .:¥-\'-l!llJ-$1 Jt- C ~) 
24 2067 * 1 ~HJR ~J.:¥-\'-llllJ-$1 Jt- C ~) ll:.&f):fd.t 
25 1960 * 1 ~Hm LJ=t="V-ij!J5 1t- c fin 
26 8009 * 1 ~HJR ~J.:¥-\'-~J-$1 Jt- Ciiii) ll:.&f):fd.t 
27 90617 * 2 D ·:; t-:'I~t-:' 

28 1281 * 1 :/::~1~ ~--~ 
29 4135 * 2 :/::~1~J-.t$t- ·:; J-. 
30 28068 * 1 D ·:; t-:'I~t-:' ll:.&f):fd. l.: 
31 90625 * 2 CJ ~t-:'I~t-:';zj'~~?'"~~~~-
32 4135 * 1 CJ ·:; t-:'I~ t-:' t:::"~:fd.l.: t-·:; J-. 
33 1282 * 1 CJ ·:; t-:'I~ t-:'t:::"~:fd.l.: 
34 6323 * 1 CJ ·:;t-:'I~t-:' t:::"~**&f):fd.C. 
35 1952 * 1 ~Hm~Jii*a 
36 27181 * 1 ~HJR ~J ii *5 **&f) tl. t.: 
37 1833 * 1 ~HJR~HIBJ5Jt- C ~) 
38 1833 * 1 ~HJR ~J~J-$1 Jt- Cfi1J) 
39 1838 * 1 ~f1R~HIIl:t.J5-
40 10766 * 2 ~HJR ~J *lll:t.J5-ll:.&f):fd.t.: 
41 1957 * 1 ~HJR ~J ,J,.:¥-\7-
42 10766 * 2 ~ff}R L) 1]'-'¥-\'- ll:.&f):fd.t.:: 

-28-

DESCRIPTION 

CHANGEOVER CRANK GUIDE 

BALL KNOB 
CHANGEOVER CRANK GUIDE ROD 
CHANGEOVER CRANK SHAFT 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
CHANGEOVER CRANK 
COMPRESSION SPRING 
ROLLER SHAFT 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 
ROLLER 
SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=7 
3-POINT ZIGZAG CAM 
SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=7 
2-POINT ZIGZAG CAM 
SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=7 
ZIGZAG CAM SHAFT 
BELT PULLEY 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=14 
TIMING BELT 
ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE) 
SCREW 1/4X32 L=7 
ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT 
ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6 
ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=7.5 
ROD END 
CONNECTING BAR 
NUT 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 
SPRING LOCK WASHER 

" NUT 
PIN WITH THREAD 
SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=14.5 
ZIGZAG CAM CONNECTION 
SCREW M8X1.25 L=20 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR 
SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=7 
ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL) 
SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I.:f&, t.JL.±ii! ARM TOP COVER. ZlGZAG CAM FRAME 
SKZ-28- 2/ 3 

29 

26 

25 

i i 
~ 

2 

~4~ 

0 0 

/ 9 7\ 
10 

I 

12 

~\ 
~ 

27 

-29-

16 

·~15 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l:.f&, :t.JL.± t5 I ARM TOP COVER, ZIGZAG CAM FRAME 
SKZ- 28- 2/ 3 
No. $~~% M @~ ~:g ..... 

"" 
PARTS NO. 

I 
.. QTY (l) 

"" 
1 1288 * 1 ...ttN ( ~ ) 

2 1289 * 1 ...ttN (;ti ) 

3 15007 * 4 ...t tN l1:. 6"b td. L. 
4 11 006 * 1 ...ttN*t# 
5 13076-02 * 1 ...ttN*t#T"-' f--
6 1287 * 1 ..t:hl \ - (fiT) 
7 8040 * 1 _.t :fJ I \-( ii1i) l1:. 6"/) ;fd_ L. ( ii1i) 
8 6333 * 4 _.t :fJ I \- ( ;i1i ) l1:. 6f) ;fd_ l: 
9 1294 * 1 ..t:hl \-(if) 
10 6333 * 5 _.t :fJ I \-( if) l1:. 61) ;fd. l.: 
12 38124 * 2 :h.L.±ill1:.6"btd.t.: 
13 28578 * 2 ~L.±t::ll1:.6"b;fd.L:~~0~~?~~~-
14 18826 * 2 x::f 'J ~ -~i t • ~ <P3X20L 
15 1283 * 1 ~ L. ± ili\tiJ tN 
16 27177 * 4 ~ L. ± ili\tiJ tN l1:. 61) ;fd. t.: 
17 1286 * 1 t7.J W! ;t v r\-
18 6384 * 1 tl.J W! ;{_ 1/ I \-$~ ;fd_ t_: 
19 8047 * 1 WW!;tv1 \-~~ 
20 34454 * 1 ~-j'IJ>?• 

21 17059 * 1 Xj'IJ~~~It;fd.L: 
22 4135 * 1 ~ -j'IJ ~If ~lt;fd.t_:j-•y f--

23 34035 * 1 ~ ~ 1) ~~tiHttd.L: 
24 23331 * 1 ~ 7' I J >7. fiH t ;fd. t.: T '/ ,... 
25 1272CC * 1 ~L.± .g. ( 7;:*-ft) 
26 1272C * 1 ~L.± .g. <*ft) 
27 1273 * 2 w W! ;t fm "'7 , J >?. 
28 1272-01 * 1 ~L.±i! ;.£9JL- (~) 
29 1272-02 * 1 ~L.±i! ;.£9Jt.- <m) 
30 27177 * 10 ~L.±ill1:.6"b;fd.t.: 
31 18826 * 10 ~"j'IJ>?•t•~ <P3X20L 

' 

- 30-

DESCRIPTION 

ARM TOP COVER (LEFT) 

ARM TOP COVER (RIGHT) 

SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=10 

ARM TOP COV ER THREAD GUIDE 

NUT 7/ 32X32 
FRAME TOP COVER 

SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=8 

SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=6.5 
I 

FRAME SIDE COVER 
SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=6.5 

SCREW M6X 1.0 L=25 
SPRING LOCK WASHER 

SPRING PIN 
FRAME SIDE PLATE 
SCREW M5X0.8 L= 16 
CHANGEOVER LEVER 
CHANGEOVER LEVER HINGE SCREW 

WAVED WASHER 
EXTENSION SPRING 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 (SPRING HOOK) 

NUT M5X0.8 
SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=7 (SPRING HOOK) 

NUT 9/ 64X40 
ZIGZAG CAM FRAME COMPLETE (LARGE) 

ZIGZAG CAM FRAME COMPLETE 
LINEAR BALL BEARING 
ZIGZAG CAM FRAME BUSHING (LONG) 
ZIGZAG CAM FRAME BUSHING (SHORT) 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
SPRING PIN 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



f-t~~ 1 / ACCESSORIES 1 

111 
11 12 13 14 20 

- 31-

15 

17 

I 

I 

L __ _ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1i ~ ~ 1 I ACCESSORlES 1 
No. ~~¥% ""' @~ ~~ DESCRIPTION C"') 

"""" 
....... 

I I "" I 
PARTS NO. OJ OJ OJ Ill QTY 

C'J C'J C'J "" 
1 N1225 * * * * 6 ~tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25 
2 6050 * * * * 1 jE#i CLOTH EDGE GUIDE 
3 7047 * * * * 1 jEMI,l1:.6btl.L. SCREW 9/ 64X40 
4 1441 * * * * 6 i"f-t':/ BOBBIN 
5 19473 * * * * 1 +::Ft--:'5-{J\- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
6 8121 * * * * 1 t--:'5-{ /\-(!]\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 

7 8120 * * * * 1 t--:'5-{ /\-($) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 

8 8118 * * * * 1 ~'5-{ /\-(];:) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
9 4202 * * * * 1 7-.J\j- SPANNER (9 X 8) 
10 19462 * * * * 1 ;.L:tf.:!q-">r DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
11 1872 * * * * 1 1\ftJ v>T-( 1.5 mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5 mm) 

12 19457 * * * * 1 1\ftJ v:/'r (2.5 mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5 mm) 

13 19458 * * * * 1 1\ftJ [.; >'f (3 mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3 mm) 

14 19459 * * * * 1 1\ftJ v>T-(4 mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4 mm) 

15 1871 * * * * 1 1\ftJv>T-(6 mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6 mm) 

16 8132- A * * * * 1 $~~ ACCESSORY BAG 
17 35254 * * * * 1 *:!Lt·yt-- THREAD STAND COMPLETE 
18 8123 * * * * 1 JEll OILER 
19 8124 * * * * 1 C :::::..-)1./J"JI \-(};:) VINYL COVER 
20 19460 * * * * 1 :t\ftJv>T- (5 mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (5 mm) 

- 32-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' ' 
1-t~~ 2/ ACCESSORIES 2 

2 

! 
I 

3 

7 

- 33-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



f;t~£2/ACCESSORlES 2 
No. $~lHt M @~ .P~:~~ DESCRIPTION 

C'? "¢ ' I I "" I 
PARTS NO. CD 00 00 ID OTY 

~ ~ ~ "" 
1 1440 * * * * 1 *~-t!·;; f-. BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE 
2 1552 * * * * 1 v.~ l:lf-t!·;; f-." KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE 
3 1553 * * * * 1 ;m~ OIL PAN 
4 6055 * * * * 14 .Lt;H NAIL 
5 11886 * * * * 2 t/:/~:f~ HINGE RU BBER CUSHION 
6 11885 * * * * 2 t /:/ HINGE CONNECTION 
7 11 887 * * * * 4 =:)--j--:f~ CORNER RUBBER CUSHION 

- 34-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;;tj'~3' .// OPTlON 

6 

- 35-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;tj':_,3/ / OPTION 
No. :gB~~i5- (") @]~ ~~ - DESCRIPTION 

C'? "<t ....... 
I I N 

PARTS NO. I 
CD CD CD CD QTY 
N N N N 

1 1458 * * * * 1 tifiliJ.J-"Jl--1--:t.i - !-=' C*JD AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE 
2 11830 * * * * 1 tifi liJ.J"' Jl--1--jj'-~'ll:fhtl t.: SCREW 9/ 64X40 
3 15081 * * * * 2 tifiM-"Jl--1--:t.i -~';f:tlt.: WOOD SCREW 
4 11142 * * * * 2 tifiM-"Jl-- 1--:t.i -~·;f:tlt.: 'J ·:;:/-v- WASHER 
5 1996 * * * * 1 -"Jl-- t--:t.i -~·1mMt& BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE 
6 6339 * * * * 3 -"Jl--1--:t.i -f-='1mMt&.!l:fhtlt.: SCREW 1/ 8X44 L=4 

-36-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., L TO. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX: 81-47-420-3560 
E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http:/ / www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

Parts No. PB31400(0209) 
Rev. 7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	PARTS_SKZ-2B_2B-3_1
	PARTS_SKZ-2B_2B-3_2
	PARTS_SKZ-2B_2B-3_3



